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ANJU MULTANI (SBN 156346)

LAW OFFICES OF ANJU MULTANI

8333 IOWA STREET SUITE 201

DOWNEY CALIFORNIA 90241

Telephone: (562) 923-0777

Respondent, In pro per

FILED
APR 2 28;];

STATE B~h~ COURT
CLI~II[K’S OFFICE

LOS ANGELES

STATE BAR COURT

HEARING DEPA/%%~4ENT - LOS ANGELES

IN THE MATTER OF

ANJU MULTANI, SBN 156346

A member of the State Bar

)

)

)

)

CASE NO.    15-O-12301    DFM

RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF

DISCLIPINARY CHARGES

STATUS CONF: 5/9/2016

kwiktag ® 197 149 380
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TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS AND COUNSEL OF RECORD:

Respondent ANJU MULTANI hereby responds to the Notice of

Disciplinary Charges (hereinafter NDC) filed on or about April 6,

2016, in the above referenced matter, as follows:

i. Admit

2.     Respondent denies that she violated a "judgment order" dated July

25, 2014, by the Los Angeles Superior Court in case number VP013465,

entitled In Re the Matter of the Conservatorship of Jossie Faye

Sterling. Respondent further denies that she willfully violated

Business and Professions Code §6103, as alleged in the NDC.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

3. First Affirmative Defense - Failure to State a Regulatory or

Disciplinable Offense:

The NDC fails to state an regulatory offense or an offense for

which Respondent can be disciplined as there is no provision for a

"judgment order" in California law as alleged in the NDC.    A court

may issue judgments and it may issue orders, but there is no provision

in California law for a "judgement order".

4. Second Affirmative Defense - There is no Violation of a Court

Order as Required:

The provision at issue is a Judgment After Trial following a

Statement of Decision. There is no court Order, only a money

judgment. There is thus no violation of §6103, Business and

Professions Code which applies only to court orders.

5. Third Affirmative Defense The "Judgment Order" is Not Final:
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Respondent has filed a Motion before the Los Angeles Superior

Court to Vacate or Amend the Judgment or "judgment order" of July 25,

2014, which is presently set for a hearing on July ii, 2016, as the

Judgment prepared by opposing counsel does not accurately reflect the

Statement of Decision filed July 23, 2014.

6. Fourth Affirmative Defense- Absent Finality, Abatement of this

Case is Appropriate:

Concurrently with this Response, Respondent has filed and served

a Motion to Abate this proceeding until after the July ii, 2016,

hearing on her Motion before the Superior Court to determine there was

no time period placed on payment of the judgment. Said Motion is

appropriate under the circumstances as it is outcome determinative and

will save valuable court time.

Dated: April 25, 2016.

Anju Multani, In Pro Per
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PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

)
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

I am a resident of the county aforesaid. I am over the age of

eighteen years and not a party to the within-entitled action. My

business address is:

8333 Iowa Street Suite 201 Downey Ca 90241

On April 2~, 2016, in the matter of In the Matter of ANJU MULTANI

State Bar No. 156346, I served on all interested parties in said

action placing a true and correct copy of the

RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

for CASE NO.: 15-0-12301 - DFM

in a sealed envelope and placed the envelope in the United States

mail, postage prepaid at Los Angeles, California addressed as follows:

Sherell N. McFralane

State Bar of California, Enforcement

845 S. Figueroa Street

Los Angeles, CA 90017

EXECUTED on April 2~, 2016 at Los Angeles, California. I declare under

penalty of perjury that t~he foregoing is true and correct.

Theresa Watson


